ACS, we excluded the 2006 gain recognized on the sale of a business and the 2007 software impairment charge. Management
believes that excluding the effects of these items helps investors better understand and analyze the results and provides a better
measure of comparability given the discrete nature of these items to their respective periods. A reconciliation of these non-GAAP
financial measures and the most directly comparable measures calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP are set forth
on slides 21 and 22.

Management believes that these non-GAAP financial measures provide an additional means of analyzing the current periods’
results against the corresponding prior periods’ results. However, these non-GAAP financial measures should be viewed in addition
to, and not as a substitute for, Xerox’s reported results prepared in accordance with GAAP.

To better understand the trends in our business and the impact of this transaction post-acquisition,

To better understand the trends in Xerox’s business, we believe that it is helpful to adjust

18

Pro Forma Adjusted Free Cash Flow Reconciliation

Free Cash Flow and Adjusted Free Cash Flow Xerox ACS
Pro-Forma
Combined

(in millions)
Operating Cash Flow 1,076$   877$   1,953$

Capital expenditures (155) (320) (475)
Internal use software (125) - (125)
Additions to other intangible assets - (43) (43)

Free Cash Flow 796$   514$   1,310$
Payments for securities litigation, net 643 - 643

Adjusted Free Cash Flow 1,439$   514$   1,953$

Year Ended June 30, 2009

19

Xerox Adjusted Free Cash Flow Reconciliation

Xerox Adjusted Free Cash Flow 2005 2006 2007 2008
(in millions)
Operating Cash Flow - As Reported 1,420$   1,617$   1,871$   939$

Payments for securities litigation, net - - - 615
Operating Cash Flow - As Adjusted 1,420 1,617 1,871 1,554

Capital expenditures (181) (215) (236) (206)
Internal use software (56) (79) (123) (129)

Adjusted Free Cash Flow 1,183$   1,323$   1,512$   1,219$